	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDING	5			
		CA930000008	B. WING	<u></u>		C 5/2012	
ME OF PR		STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE			
ITELOPE	VALLEY HOSPITAL MEI						
X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	STER, CA 93534	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC		(X5)	
REFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	COMPL DAT	
E 000	Initial Comments		E 000				
	The following refle	cts the findings of the			2		
	-	lic Health during an				5m	
	entity reported inci	dent investigation.		.	2013 SEP	ñ.	
	Intake Number: CA00235788 - Substantiated				RECEIVED		
	•	Department of Public			AM 10:		
	Health: State ID# 1	224, RN, HFEN			0:39 0:39		
	1280.1(c) Health a	nd Safety Code Section			Û	rfu-	
		section, "Immediate				х 1	
	, <u>,</u>	situation in which the liance with one or more					
		nsure has caused, or is likely					
		jury or death to the patient.					
E 264	T22 DIV5 CH1 Service Policies ar		E 264				
	patient care shall b	cies and procedures for e developed, maintained y the nursing service.					
	This Statute is not	met as evidenced by:					
E 347	T22 DIV5 CH1 AR		E347	Corrective Action: At the time of	the incident		
	Surgical Service Ge	eneral Requirements		cited in this report, the policy an addressing counting of sponges	d procedure		
		e of the medical staff		and instruments (OR PC.9 Acco	ountability		
	shall be assigned r (2) Development, r	•	l	for Sponges, Sharps, and Instru			
		ritten policies and procedures		current, having last been review revised 3/21/2007. Policy OR.P			
	-	other appropriate health		Continued on pg 2	0.0,		
-	Certification Division	B/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATI		TITLE 101	<u> </u>	(X6) DATE	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		CA93000008	B. WING		C 01/05/2012	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
ANTELOPE	VALLEY HOSPITAL MED		AVE J TER, CA 93534			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO	N	(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIE)	NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	COMPLETE
E 347	Continued From pa	nge 1	E 347	- Continued from page 1- approved in 2007, lacked a signat		3
	notessionale and ar	dministration. Policies shall		to reflect review by the Surgery Co		
32.	승규는 것은 것이 같은 것은 것을 것 같은 것을 것 같아요. 것이 것 같아요. 것이 같아요. 것이 같아요.	governing body. Procedures		However, the review and approval		
		y the administration and		for policies and procedures that w		2
	medical staff where	그 이는 그의 대부분님께서 관심이 들었다. 이 것에 다 가슴을 잘 벗어 있었다.		place at the time of the cited incide		
S		soon is uppropriate,		included a review and verbal appr		
	This Statute is not r	net as evidenced by: Based		rather than signature from the Med		ged.
		I review, and observation, the		Staff. Since June 2009, the policy		
		ement its policy and		procedure process has become m		8
1		ountability for Sponges,		rigorous, includes greater standar		1
	Sharps and Instrum			and Medical Staff Committee revie		
	the facility's staff fai			when applicable. For policies and	W Udics	
		s, including a Glassman		procedures requiring medical direct	ator	
		sh" shaped device is made		medical staff, and/or governing bo		
		le, latex-free material folds		approval, signature approval block		
		oll for easy removal and		included in the document.	3 016	
		issue/organ to reduce nicks		included in the document.		
		d during Patient 1's surgical		Patient Care Policy SS.PC.9 (Acc	ountohilitu	
		sulted in retention of a		for Sponges, Sharps and Instrume		
	foreign object. On	이 것 같아요. 이 것 같아요. 이 집에 있는 것 같아요. 이 집에 가지 않는 것 같아요.	i.	reviewed by surgical services man	anoment	0.014.0
8		ity and underwent a second		staff immediately after the incident	ayement	- 23 J. 233
		to remove the retained "fish"		this report and found to provide ad		ji ji
		ler general anesthesia. The	1	guidance. No changes or addition		1.00
28		ed the patient at risk for		made at that time. Following the in		
		ons including infection,		이 이 이 것 같아요? 이 가지 않는 것 것 같아요? 이 가지 않는 것 같아요? 이 있는 것 같아요? 이 가지 않는 것 것 같아요? ㅠ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	STRUCTURE CONTRACTOR	7/7/2010
		possible injury to the bowel.		refresher education was provided surgical services staff regarding pr		
				and accountability for counting spo		
±1:	Findings:		e.	sharps, and instruments (video), ir	cluding	
	An Unannounced vi	sit was conducted on		proper use of the count boards pre		
		1, to investigate an entity		the OR suites. Safety practices in		7/20/201
	 A second state of the second stat	garding retention of a		radiopaque devices were also disc		TEOLO I
	foreign object in Pa		÷.	the Department of Surgery Commi		
	lovoign objectini i d	uon n.		event was referred to Medical Staf	t Peer	
	A review of the med	lical record revealed Patient		Review.	9	
	1 was admitted to the			1		
		arge bowel obstruction. An				
		omy with partial colectomy				
		nastomosis (incision through				
		for access/exploration of				
		id removal of the diseased				

STATE FORM

6899

TOWF11

l dan

California Department of Public Health

1

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIP	The construction of the second s	DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		CA93000008	B. WING		C 01/05/2012
NAME OF PF	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE	
ANTELOPE	VALLEY HOSPITAL MED	CENTER 1600 W	AVE J STER, CA 93534		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
E 347	sections of the colon 2010.	hen joining the remaining) was done on the second seco	E 347	-Continued from page 2 - The Surgical Services Nurse Manager conducted research of Association of Operating Room Nurses (AORN) tools/procedures and best practices. Surgical Services standard operating procedures addressing counting sponges/sharps/instruments were aga	
	needles, and instrun nurse and a scrub te documentation indic correct. However, th	three counts for sponges, nents done by the circulating echnician. The ated the counts were ere was no documentation h" device was added to the		reviewed. A process improvement (PI) team was formed to review current practice and determine if changes would improve patient safety. The PI team recommen	6/7/12
	1:26 p.m., RN 2 (ope the circulating nurse that the "fish" device field to remind them t later. He further state the "fish" device to pi closure of the surgica	on September 20, 2011, at erating room manager) stated was supposed to document was placed in the operating that it needed to be removed at the surgeon requested for rotect the bowels during al incision in the abdomen.		changes in practice to enhance patien safety including expanding and standardizing the "count boards" in all operating rooms; adding verbal announcements by the scrub tech whe sponge/instrument is placed into or removed from a body cavity at which ti the circulating nurse would update the count board; and codifying the process conducting counts when circulating an scrub personnel enter/leave the room	t en a ime s of d
	was discharged on On 1990 1990 2010, P facility's emergency	2010. Patient 1 presented to the room with the complaint le was sent home with ns.		relief status. Training in revised procedures was conducted in the usual method of shift briefings (announceme and educational sessions presented to staff at the start of every shift for five d with 1:1 and small group reinforcemen Preceptors training new employees co	7/23/12 Il Ints all ays) t.
	facility's emergency left inguinal (groin) u	e again presented at the room with left groin pain. A Iltrasound was done and no identified. He again was relief medications.		this information during the orientation period. Managers monitored the revise processes. To further support the con- of a shared duty to protect patients, additional actions to enhance patient s were introduced over the next five mor	afety
	emergency room con	ient 1 presented again in the nplaining of abdominal pain ne admission history, dated		Surgical Services managers determine Continue on page 4	

Licensing and Certification Division

TOWF11

If continuation sheet 3 of 7

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	the status in the status of	CA93000008	B. WING		2322 2621 2	01/05/2012	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE			
		1600 W 4		- 2000/04			
ANTELOPE	VALLEY HOSPITAL MEI	D CENTER LANCAS	TER, CA 93534				
(X4) ID		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO	685 A.M.	(X5)	
PREFIX		NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION}	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)		DATE	
E 347	Continued From pa	ae 3	E 347	-Continued from page 3 -			
L 04/	Conunded From pa	ye 3	1 2 347	that a six (6) month trial period wit	h	3/6/13	
	2010, indica	ated the patient "has been		monitoring was appropriate due to	the		
	suffering of abdomi	nal pain for a while now, and		number of enhanced safety practi	ces. At		
		nergency room, having	1	the end of the trial and monitoring	period,		
		vithout any particular	1	the policy and procedure SS.PC.9			
1		uted tomography (CT scan is		(Accountability for Sponges, Shar			
	a medical imaging p			Instruments) was revised and rena			
		d X-rays to produce	1	SS.PC.9 (Prevention of Retained		13.057.000.000.000.000.000	
		s or 'slices' of specific areas		<i>Items [RSIs])</i> to provide additional		9/30/13	
		pelvis, without contrast, was		the importance of the counting pro			
	done which showed a retained foreign body in		1	eliminate the risk of retained object	ts. Initial		
	the pelvis characteristic of a retained "fish"			Draft of Policy/procedure SS.PC.9			
	surgical device. The patient was informed of the			(SS.PC.9 (Prevention of Retained	Surgical		
	retained surgical device.					e cesto	
						9/3/13	
	According to the ope		1	The statement "Radiopaque surgi	cal soft		
		derwent an exploratory		goods shall be left in their original			
las se		moval of intraperitoneal		configuration and shall not be cut			
		n through the abdominal wall		in any way" was added to the polic			
ejik a		on of the abdominal cavity		policy will return to Department of		18	
	and removal of the foreign body) under general anesthesia. The documentation indicated the		4	Committee for approval and distrit			
			1	all active surgeons with return atte		10/2/13	
		calized and identified almost	1	Once approved, review of the revi		2 637)	
		e peritoneum (membrane that		will be part of new employee orien	tation.		
	Standard Standard States - a state - a state- a state - a state - a state - a state -	odomen) was opened. The moved without problem. The		- 52 - 25-75 - 25-75-25-			
		2010, Patient 1 was		B. Responsible person:			
ĺ	discharged from the	이 나는 것은 것은 것 같은 것 같은 것 같은 것 같은 것 같은 것 같은 것		For Policy and Procedure Process			
	discharged norm the	raoilty.		Director, Quality Management/Infe		n.e-	
	A review of the bosh	bital's internal investigative		Control/Clinical Safety/Risk Manag	gement		
1		surgeon assistant left the					
		after the surgery, and the		For Surgical Services implemental	tion and		
		the final count while		monitoring:			
		n. The scrub technician was		Executive Director, Surgical Service	ces		
		tring which attached to the					
3		n cut off. The string was an					
		sh" device was still inside the					
	abdominal cavity.			Continued on page 5			
		2011, at 11:26 a.m., a sample			2	843	
	of the Glassman visi	cera retainer ("fish" device)	6	1			

STATE FORM

TOWF11

If continuation sheet 4 of 7

California	Department of Public	: Health			FORM APPROVED
STATEMEN	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING		TE SURVEY OMPLETED
		CA93000008	B. WING		C 01/05/2012
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, S		
		1600 W /			
ANTELOPE	VALLEY HOSPITAL MED	CENTER	TER, CA 93534		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY S	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X5)
PREFIX TAG	•	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	COMPLETE DATE
E 347	Continued From page	je 4	E 347	- Continued from page 4 -	
	 was observed to be measured 9 inches I widest point. There wattached at the narrow measuring 2 inches in the second of the network of the string from the scrub technician did A review of the facilition Accountability for Instruments revealed circulating nurse per visually and audibly. miscellaneous items a. Initial Count - of the procedure. b. First Count - the body cavity. c.Final Count - skin of the scrub or circulating the row (althoral Count - the scrub or circulating the row (althoral the row (althoral the row (althoral the row for the possible). 2. Before any par within a cavity is close (e.g. exploratory for a count of the row (althoral count - a count of the row for a count of the row for circulating the row (althoral the row for a count of the row for a count of a count of the row (althoral count - a count of the row (althoral count - a count of the row (althoral count - a count of a count - a count of a count - a coun	in diameter. on September 21, 2011, at erim operating director at ent) stated the surgeon cut e "fish" device, and the not stop the surgeon. ty's policy and procedure Sponges, Sharps and d the scrub technician and form mandatory counts Sponges, sharps and are counted as follows: prior to the start prior to the start prior to the closure of closure. punts- is a permanent relief of ng staff in ugh direct visualization of t of a cavity or a cavity sed laparotomy).		 C. Monitoring: For Surgical Services: Weekly random observations of performance of required sponge/sharps/instrument counts to verif compliance with standard operating practices and weekly verification of propidocumentation in the Report of Operatio Monitoring to be conducted by Surgical Services Nurse Manager and charge nurses and reported to QM Department. Monitoring will include a minimum of 20 observations per week for four months (September 2013 – December 2013) wit compliance to remain greater than 95%. D: Completion Date: Policy/Procedure Process Standardization Initial consolidation and conversion to the electronic data base format was completed June 2011. Inclusion of all departmental policies and procedures to an electronic data base arongoing periodic review is ongoing. Surgical Services Completion of immediate correction Date of completion of monitoring 	ed Ongoing
ŀ	of procedure.	- when cavity closure.			
	The policy and proce	dure further indicated that,		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	

Licensing and Certification Division

STATE FORM

6899

T0WF11

If continuation sheet 5 of 7

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: CA930000008	(X2) MULTIPLE C A. BUILDING: B. WING	CONSTRUCTION	X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 01/05/2012
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STAT	E, ZIP CODE	
		1600 W 4			11. 11.
ANTELOPE	VALLEY HOSPITAL MED		TER, CA 93534		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES INCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	지수는 것 같아요. 이 가 있는 것 같아요. 이 것 ? 이 것 같아요. 이 집 ? 이
E 347	Continued From pa	ge 5	E 347		
	item(s) must count a viewed concurrently record on the board	rse opening additional at the time audibly and with the scrub person and to keep the count current			
		policy and procedure did not the counting of the "fish"			
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			(13) (196)
59 F. A.	-	interview on January 5, 2012 oyee C (scrub technician)			11.505 10.10
8 g + 1	stated he was invol		1		
90 N N N 19	sponge/instrument of				
		e involving Patient 1. He	1 1		
	stated the first three	counts were done. An			
		miscellaneous items was not			1.2 (1)
		he "fish" device was not part			193
1.6		and it came in its own er stated, the "fish" device			68 101
		the count board. He stated			
	he could not recall in				
		interview on January 5, 2012			
		(circulating nurse) stated the a separate packaging. She			
		sure of the abdomen, the			
		aced on top of the intestines			
		bowels, and the "fish" device			
		ing at the end. This ring was			
	[_ : 2 : 2 : 1 : 1 : 2 : 2 : 2 : 2 : 2 : 2	"fish" device before closing			
		stated for Patient 1's case, if the "fish" device was used.			
	20 21 2	hat she did three counts for			
		s with the scrub technician,			1076
1. 01		additional count was not			
63	needed.				32
	The facility's failure t	o implement its policies and			
	procedures to preve	nt retention of a surgical			
		a surgical procedure was a			
	deficiency that cause	ed, or likely to cause, serious			6

STATE FORM

6899

TOWF11

If continuation sheet 6 of 7

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		
		CA93000008	B. WING		C 01/05/2012	
IAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STAT	E, ZIP CODE		
NTELOPE	VALLEY HOSPITAL MED	CENTER 1600 W /	AVE J ITER, CA 93534			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL IR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
E 347	constitutes an imm	ge 6 ne patient, and therefore ediate jeopardy within alth and Safety Code	E 347			
(1997) - 1997 -						

Licensing and Certification Division

T0WF11